



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(CRL) 1261/2023**
MEETU VERMAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Pahwa, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Tarun Verma, Ms. Namisha
Jain, Ms. Nancy Shamim and Ms.
Priyal Jain, Advocates with Petitioner
(through VC).

versus

M/S FRANKFINN AVIATION SERVICES PVT. LTD.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Kapil Midha and Mr. Garv Singh,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
26.09.2025

%

CRL.M.A. 29317/2025 (*seeking early hearing*)

1. The present petition arises out of a summoning order passed in Complaint Case No. 37690/2019, instituted by the Respondent under Sections 138 and 142 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881.
2. The parties have since arrived at a settlement before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre. As per the terms of the settlement, the Petitioner has agreed to pay 10% of the cheque amount, i.e., INR 1,50,000/-, to the Respondent, which they have to accept for compounding of the offence.
3. Additionally, the Settlement Agreement contains other mutually agreed terms, including the Petitioner's undertaking to delete certain posts made by her on specific online portals.



4. On the joint request of Mr. Vikas Pahwa, Senior Counsel for the Petitioner, and Mr. Kapil Midha, counsel for the Respondent, a direction is hereby issued to the concerned websites for removal of the following posts:

“<https://www.consumercomplaints.in/frankfinn-institute-of-air-hostess-training-frankfinn-institute-fraud-they-harass-their-employees-make-them-bonded-labour-c2499686>-Posted on 01.11.2019

https://www.complaintlists.com/frankfinn-institute-of-air-hostess-training-fraud-done-by-frankfinn/#google_vignette-Posted on 05.11.2019

<https://www.complaintsboard.com/frankfinn-institute-of-air-hostess-training-b131309#c1187031>-Posted on 02.11.2019

<https://www.complaintsboard.com/frankfinn-institute-of-air-hostess-training-b131309#c1157957>-Posted on 02.11.2019

<https://frankfinnairhostesstrainingatotalfake.wordpress.com/2010/07/31/fake-frankfinn/>-Posted on 18.08.2019”

5. For this purpose, the parties are permitted to communicate the present order to the appropriate Grievance Officers/Authorities of the respective websites for removal of the aforesaid content.

6. The application stands disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(CRL) 1261/2023

7. Renotify on the date already fixed i.e., 14th October, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/as